rest areas, and weigh stations when he deems such buildings and facilities to be necessary in the interest of safety and convenient public travel on highways.

Approved April 13, 1967.

## CHAPTER 168-S. F. No. 793

# [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the city of Virginia; amending Laws 1961, Chapter 167, Sections 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 167, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. State land, conveyance to city of Virginia. Not-withstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall transfer and convey by proper deed of conveyance in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota, to the city of Virginia, a municipal corporation, in the county of St. Louis, for public purposes, all or any portion of the following described real estate situated in St. Louis county, Minnesota, to-wit:

The south 333.0 feet of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter (SE 1/4 SW 1/4) of section 6, township 58 north, range 17 west; excepting therefrom the east 250 feet, the west 450 feet and the south 83 feet thereof, containing 3.41 acres, more or less. Together with the west 100 feet of the east 250 feet of the north 300 feet of the south 333 feet of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter (SE 1/4 SW 1/4) of section 6; township 58 north, range 17 west; containing 0.69 acre, more or less:

The north 250 feet of the south 333 feet of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter (SE-1/4 SW-1/4) of Section 6, town-ship 58 north, range 17 west, excepting therefrom the east 150 feet and the west 450 feet; containing 3.98 acres, more or less.

Sec. 2. Laws 1961, Chapter 167, Section 2, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. The consideration to be paid by the city of Virginia to the state of Minnesota for any real estate conveyed hereunder shall be in such amount as may be mutually agreed upon by the city and the commissioner of highways \$40,670.

Approved April 13, 1967.

## CHAPTER 169-S. F. No. 906

## [Coded]

An act relating to elections; naming Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 211, the "Fair Campaign Practices Act"; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 211, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 211, is amended by adding a section to read:

[211.40] Elections; Fair Campaign Practices Act; citation. Minnesota Statutes, Sections 211.01 to 211.39 shall be known as the "Fair Campaign Practices Act."

Approved April 13, 1967.

## CHAPTER 170-S. F. No. 1050

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to tax forfeited lands in Koochiching county; providing for the disposition of the net proceeds from the sale or rental of such lands or from the sale of any products therefrom.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Koochiching county; tax forfeited lands. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.08, Clause (4), the county board of Koochiching county, out of the proceeds from the sale or rental of any parcel of forfeited land, or from the sale of any products therefrom after making such payments as are directed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 282.08, Clauses (1), (2), and (3) may annually by resolution set aside not

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.